
ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING 

BEFORE THE 

SECURITIES COMMISSIONER OF SOUTH CAROLINA 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

John M. Mcintyre and 
Silver Oak Land Management, LLC, 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

~~~~~~~~--'R~e~s~p~o~n~d~e~n~ts~·~~~~~~) 

ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST 

File No. 12058 

WHEREAS, the Securities Division of the Office of the Attorney General of the State of South 

Carolina (the "Division"), pursuant to authority granted in the South Carolina Uniform Securities Act of 

2005 (the "Act"), S.C. Code Ann. §§ 35-1-101 to 35-1-703 (Supp. 2012). received information regarding 

alleged activities of John M. Mcintyre and Silver Oak Land Management, LLC (collectively 

"Respondents"), which, if true, could constitute violations of the Act; and 

WHEREAS, the information led the Division to open and conduct an investigation of the 

Respondents pursuant to S.C. Code Ann.§ 35-1-602; and 

WHEREAS, in connection with the investigation, the Division has determined that evidence 

exists to support the following findings and conclusions: 

I. Respondent John M. Mcintyre ("Mcintyre") is a South Carolina resident with the last known 

address of 45 Percheron Lane, Hilton Head Island, South Carolina 29926. 

2. Mcintyre is the registered agent of Silver Oak Land Management, LLC. 

3. Silver Oak Land Management, LLC ("SOLM") is a South Carolina limited liability company 

with the last known address of 45 Percheron Lane, Hilton Head Island, South Carolina 29926. 

4. Mcintyre was also the registered agent of Silver Oak Land Trust, LLC ("Land Trust!"), Silver 

Oak Land 

("Land Trust IV"), Silver Oak Land Trust V, LLC ("Land Trust 

V"), Silver Oak Land Trust VII, LLC ("Land Trust VII"), and Silver Oak Energy, LLC ("SOE"). 
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5. The Respondents represented, stated, and implied, in connection with the offer and sale of the 

securities at issue, that Land Trust I, Land Trust II, Land Trust Ill, Land Trust IV, Land Trust V, 

and Land Trust VII (collectively the "Land Trusts") were being formed for the purpose of 

purchasing a parcel or parcels of land identified by the Respondents. 

6. The Respondents represented, stated, and implied, in connection with the offer and sale of the 

securities at issue, that investors in the Land Trusts would profit from the managerial efforts of 

the Respondents to lease the land, sell timber, and put the land to higher and better use. 

7. The Respondents represented, stated, and implied, in connection with the offer and sale of the 

securities at issue, that SOE was being formed to purchase land for farming and the cultivation of 

Miscanthus grass. 

8. The Respondents represented, stated, and implied, in connection with the offer and sale of the 

securities at issue, that investors in SOE would profit from the managerial efforts of the 

Respondents to cultivate, harvest, and sell the grass as a renewable source of energy. 

9. To fund the land purchase(s), operation, and administration of each entity, the Respondents 

solicited investors to purchase membership units in the corresponding entity. 

I 0. The membership units offered and sold to South Carolina investors constitute securities as that 

term is defined in the Act. 

11. The Respondents solicited investments in Land Trust I beginning in or around December, 2005 

("Land Trust I Initial Offering"). The Land Trust I Initial Offering was offered and/or sold, in or 

from the State of South Carolina. 

12. The Respondents solicited investments in Land Trust II beginning in or around May, 2006 ("Land 

Trust II Offering"). The Land Trust II Offering was offered and/or sold in or from the State of 

South Carolina. 

13. In or around January of2007, members of Land Trust I were awarded interests in Land Trust III 

in proportion to their interests in Land Trust I via a transfer of capital from Land Trust I to Land 

Trust Ill. 
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23. In contradiction to the representations made to South Carolina investors in connection with the 

offer and sale of the membership interests, the Respondents used investor funds to pay for 

personal expenses of Mcintyre and Mcintyre's family. 

24. Further, the Respondents paid themselves significant manager fees and other compensation 

despite representations to the contrary made in connection with the offer and sale of the securities 

at issue. 

25. The Respondents began to misappropriate investor money from the Land Trust I bank account 

beginning at least by 2007. 

26. The Respondents used Land Trust I investor money for personal expenditures such as dining, 

groceries, online retailers, clothing, wine and spirits, and pet hospital and kennel visits. 

27. Further, the Respondents used Land Trust I investor money to make so called loans to 

themselves. 

28. The Respondents also used Land Trust I investor money to pay themselves consulting fees in 

violation of the operating agreement and in contradiction to the representations made to investors 

in connection with the offer and sale of the securities at issue. 

29. The Respondents encumbered the land purchased for Land Trust I with a $500,000 mortgage in 

or around 2007. The Respondents eventually increased the mortgage to $750,000. 

30. In order to service the debt, the Respondents caused the other entities, including Land Trust Vll 

and SOE, to transfer investor money to Land Trust I to make the payments. 

31. Even as Land Trust I was struggling to make its mortgage loan payments, the Respondents were 

using investor money for personal expenses. 

32. The Land Trust JI operating agreement permitted the Respondents to take fifteen percent of all 

revenue received by the company as a management fee. However, the Respondents 

misappropriated Land Trust II investor fonds by paying themselves significant consulting fees on 

top of taking the permitted distributions pursuant to the operating agreement. 
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33. 



a. On January 8, 2011, used Land Trust l investor money at Evergreen Pet Lodge and 

entered the transaction in QuickBooks as "Evergreen Buffet." 

b. On December 27, 2010, used Land Trust I investor money at Victoria's Secret and 

entered the transaction in QuickBooks as "Vic's on the River" for dinner with "ip staff." 

c. On September 15, 2011, 



43. On at least 39 occasions, the Respondents, jointly and severally, in connection with the offer, 

sale, or purchase of a security, directly or indirectly, 

a. 



a. The Respondents immediately cease and desist from transacting business in tbis State in 

violation of the Act and, in particular, Section 35-1-50 I thereof; 

b. Any exemption available to the Respondents under the Act is hereby permanently revoked 

prospectively; and 

c. The Respondents each pay a civil penalty in an amount not to exceed $ l 0,000 for each 

violation of the Act committed by that Respondent, and the actual cost of the investigation 

and 



including the stated civil penalty and any assessed fees, becoming final as to that Respondent by 

operation of law. 

CONTINUING TO ENGAGE IN ACTS DETAILED BY THIS ORDER AND/OR SIMILAR 

ACTS MAY RESULT IN THE DIVISION'S FILING ADDITIONAL ADMINISTRATIVE ACTIONS 

AND/OR SEEKING FURTHER ADMINISTRATIVE FINES. WILLFUL VIOLATION OF THIS 

ORDER COULD RESULT IN CRIMINAL PENALTIES UNDER S.C. CODE ANN.§ 35-1-508 OF 

THE ACT. 

IT IS SO ORDERED, This the _L'.l_ day of April, 2013. 

By: 
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;Assistant General 

L/ Securities Division 
Rembert C. Dennis Building 
I 000 Assembly Street 
Columbia, S. C. 29201 

(803) 734-9916 


